## RESOLUTION NO. 1998-56

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER FOR A CREDIT OF \$32,000.00 TO CONTRACT NO. 96096 WITH NATIONAL ENGINEERING & CONTRACTING COMPANY (\$25,600.00 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENTS 80% OF THE TOTAL).

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 1996-75 adopted on December 17, 1996, the Board of Trustees authorized a contract with National Engineering & Contracting Company for construction services to rehabilitate the Cuyahoga Viaduct under Phase I of Project 20 at a price of five million sixty eight thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$5,068,000.00); and

WHEREAS, through General Manager approved change orders and Board Resolution No. 1997-183 a total of five hundred thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$500,000.00) in additional change order work has been authorized; and

WHEREAS, further General Manager approved change order work has been authorized at a total cost of four hundred seventy two thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$472,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Authority recognizes a need to reduce the total contract by thirty two thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$32,000.00) to reflect a decrease in the scope of work by installing expansion bearings at Pier #5 under Phase II instead of during the present construction, Phase I.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the price of Contract No. 96096 with National Engineering & Contracting Company is hereby recognized as six million forty thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$6,040,000.00).

Section 2. That the price of said contract be decreased by thirty two thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$32,000.00) for a total contract amount of six million eight thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$6,008,000.00).

Section 3. That the General Manager be and he is hereby reauthorized to exercise his full change order authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section 1-4.2.7.2 as applied under Contract No. 96096 with National Engineering & Contracting Company.

Section 4. That said contract modification shall be credited to Capital Grant OH-03-0161.

## **Resolution** No. 1998-56 **Page 2**

Section 5. All other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain unchanged.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: May 12 / , 1998

President

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer